

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
INTEGRITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CENSUS BUREAU, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-3045

---

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION IN LIMINE**

*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*

---

JARED S. PETTINATO, DC Bar No. 496901  
The Pettinato Firm  
3416 13th St. NW, #1  
Washington, DC 20010  
(406) 314-3247  
Jared@JaredPettinato.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Legal Background .....	2
Factual Background .....	5
Procedural Background .....	6
Standards of Review .....	7
Argument .....	9
I. The Census Bureau has no right to discovery on the merits in this administrative record case. ....	9
II. The Census Bureau waived any right to jurisdictional discovery.....	13
III. Even the Census Bureau’s discovery would not produce a genuine dispute on a material fact over Article III standing.....	15
A. The Sharma Declaration accords with Supreme Court precedent. ....	16
B. Allowing the Census Bureau to depose Citizens’ members would abuse the discovery process and produce no genuine dispute on a material fact. ....	17
C. The APA prohibits interrogatories, requests for admission, and document requests.....	20
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson*, 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson*, 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Breedlove v. Suttles*, 302 U.S. 277 (1937)..... 4

*Camp v. Pitts*, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) ..... 9

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 7

*Commercial Drapery Contractors v. United States*, 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 9

*Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Sebelius*, 890 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20

*Cronin v. USDA*, 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 7

*DEK Energy Co. v. FERC*, 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

*Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana*, 503 U.S. 442 (1992)..... 3, 13

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 12

*\*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*, 525 U.S. 316 (1999) ..... 11, 15, 17, 18

*Dunning v. Quander*, 508 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 18

*Elkins v. United States*, 364 U.S. 206 (1960)..... 16

*Evenwel v. Abbott*, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) ..... 4, 5

*Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker*, 554 U.S. 471 (2008)..... 14

*\*Fla. Power Light Co. v. Lorion*, 470 U.S. 729 (1985) ..... 9

*\*Franklin v. Massachusetts*, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 13, 16

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 16

*Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Government Auth.*, 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 17

*Harper v. State Bd. of Elections*, 383 U.S. 663 (1966) ..... 4

*Heckler v. Ringer*, 466 U.S. 602 (1984) ..... 9

*Herbert v. Lando*, 441 U.S. 153 (1979)..... 19

*\*Jeffries v. Barr*, 965 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... passim

*Johnson v. Perez*, 823 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 16

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 14

*Mannina v. Dist. of Columbia*, No. 1:15-cv-931-FYP-RMM (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2022)..... 19

*\*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 15

*Musser v. Gentiva Health Servs.*, 356 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 12

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 1

*Nw. Envtl. Defense Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.*, 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997). 8

*Occidental Eng’g Co. v. INS*, 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 7  
*Ragoni v. United States*, 424 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1970) ..... 10  
*Russell v. Harman Int’l Indus., Inc.*, 773 F.3d 253 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 13, 20  
*Second Amend. Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors*, 274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14  
*Shaw v. Chater*, 221 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10  
*\*Strang v. U.S. Arms Control & Disarmament Agency*, 864 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 8, 18  
*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 14  
*United States v. SCRAP*, 412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 14  
*Utah v. Evans*, 536 U.S. 452 (2002) ..... 12, 15  
*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC*, 435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 8  
*Weinberger v. Salfi*, 422 U.S. 749 (1975) ..... 10

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 2a..... 3  
 25 Pa. C.S. § 1207 ..... 18  
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9, 10  
 Act of Nov. 26, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440, 2481 (codified at 13 U.S.C. § 141 note) ..... 1  
 N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-602..... 18  
 The Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701-706, ..... passim  
 Va. Code § 24.2-444 ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... 2, 3, 4, 5  
 Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866); Sen. Rep. No. 112, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866). ..... 3, 5

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10 ..... 7  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 ..... 7  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 ..... passim  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37 ..... 1, 11  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 ..... passim  
 Local Civil Rule 16.3..... 11  
 Local Civil Rule 7(n) ..... 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIII ..... 2  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIX..... 4  
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI..... 4  
U.S. CONST. art. 1, sec. 2 ..... 4  
U.S. CONST. art. III..... passim
